



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS: Jon Leibowitz, Chairman  
William E. Kovacic  
J. Thomas Rosch  
Edith Ramirez  
Julie Brill

\_\_\_\_\_  
In the Matter of )  
 ) PUBLIC  
 )  
THE NORTH CAROLINA [STATE] BOARD ) DOCKET NO. 9343  
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS, )  
 )  
Respondent. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

RESPONDENT'S APPEAL BRIEF

Counsel for Respondent:

Noel L. Allen  
Alfred P. Carlton, Jr.  
M. Jackson Nichols  
Catherine E. Lee  
Brenner A. Allen, of counsel  
Jackson S. Nichols, of counsel  
Allen, Pinnix & Nichols, P.A.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Post Office Drawer 1270  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
Telephone: 919-755-0505  
Facsimile: 919-829-8098  
Email: [nallen@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:nallen@allen-pinnix.com)  
[mjn@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:mjn@allen-pinnix.com)  
[acarlton@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:acarlton@allen-pinnix.com)  
[clee@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:clee@allen-pinnix.com)  
[ballen@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:ballen@allen-pinnix.com)  
[jsn@allen-pinnix.com](mailto:jsn@allen-pinnix.com)

**SUBJECT INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iv

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. Statement of Facts.....1

        1. The State Board’s Role as a State Agency.....2

        2. The State Board’s Investigative Activities.....5

        3. The Health and Safety Issues of Non-Dentist  
           Teeth Whitening.....7

        4. The Administrative Law Judge’s Market Definition.....10

        5. Mischaracterization of Dr. Baumer’s Testimony.....15

        6. Reliance on Dr. Giniger’s Testimony Without Proper  
           Foundation.....16

        7. Other Inaccuracies in the Administrative Law Judge’s  
           Findings.....17

    B. Summary of the Argument.....18

II. SPECIFICATION OF QUESTIONS INTENDED TO BE URGED.....19

III. ARGUMENT.....20

    A. The Administrative Law Judge Did Not Have Jurisdiction to  
        Hear the Instant Case.....22

        1. The Administrative Law Judge Incorrectly Concluded that  
           the State Board Is a “Person” Within the Meaning of the  
           Federal Trade Commission Act.....22

    B. The Administrative Law Judge Incorrectly Determined that the  
        State Board Agreed to Unreasonably Restrain Trade in the  
        Relevant Market.....24

        1. The State Board Did Not Undertake a Contract,  
           Combination, or Conspiracy to Restrain Trade.....25

2.	The Administrative Law Judge’s Relevant Market for Teeth Whitening Services in North Carolina Conflicts with Evidence Presented on Teeth Whitening Services.....	26
C.	The State Board’s Actions Did Not Unreasonably Restrain Trade Because the Actions Were Mandated by North Carolina Law.....	29
1.	Under a Rule of Reason Analysis, North Carolina Law Justified the State Board’s Actions.....	29
2.	North Carolina Law Prohibits the Removal of Stains from Teeth by Unlicensed Persons.....	34
D.	The Administrative Law Judge’s Initial Decision Violates the Tenth Amendment to, and the Commerce Clause of, the U.S. Constitution.....	39
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	41
	PROPOSED ORDER.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	44

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### **Federal and State Cases**

<u>Amer. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2201 (2010).....	25
<u>Amer. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel</u> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	33
<u>Amer. Tobacco Co. v. United States</u> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	33
<u>Brazil v. Arkansas Bd. of Dental Examiners</u> , 593 F. Supp. 1354 (E.D. Ark. 1984).....	30
<u>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</u> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	29
<u>Cal. State Bd. of Optometry v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</u> , 910 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22, 24, 37, 40
<u>Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</u> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	31, 32
<u>Deak-Perera Hawaii, Inc. v. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 553 F. Supp. 976 (D. Haw. 1983).....	23
<u>Earles v. State Bd. of Certified Public Accountants of Louisiana</u> , 139 F.3d 1033 (5th Cir. 1998).....	30
<u>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</u> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	34
<u>Flav-O-Rich, Inc. v. N.C. Milk Commission</u> , 593 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.C. 1983).....	30
<u>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</u> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982).....	36
<u>Hass v. Oregon State Bar</u> , 883 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<u>Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hosp.</u> , 691 F.2d 678 (4th Cir. 1982).....	32
<u>Lambert v. Yellowley</u> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	21-22
<u>Microsoft Corp. v. Computer Support Servs. of Carolina, Inc.</u> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 945 (W.D.N.C. 2000).....	32
<u>Mumford v. GNC Franchising LLC</u> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 344 (W.D. Pa. 2006).....	31-32
<u>Nassimos v. N.J. Bd. of Examiners of Master Plumbers</u> , No. 94-1319, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21376 (D.N.J. Apr. 4, 1995).....	30

**Federal and State Cases (cont.)**

National Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States, 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....26-27, 33-34

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....39

Parker v. Brown, 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....23

Pocono Invitational Sports Camp, Inc. v. NCAA,  
317 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Pa. 2004).....32

Pope v. Mississippi Real Estate Comm’n, 695 F. Supp. 253 (N.D. Miss. 1988).....30

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....39-40

Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....38

Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference v. United States, 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....35

Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire, 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....30

United States v. Brown Univ., 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....31

United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218, 227 (2001).....36

Wampler v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co., 597 F.3d 741 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....24

White & White, Inc. v. American Hosp. Supply Corp.,  
723 F.2d 495 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....33

White Smile USA, Inc. v. Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama,  
36 So. 3d 9 (Ala. 2009).....38

Wilk v. American Med. Ass’n, 719 F.2d 207 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....39

Worldwide Basketball & Sport Tours, Inc. v. NCAA,  
388 F.3d 955 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....28

**Federal Trade Commission Cases**

In re Mass. Bd. of Registration in Optometry, 110 F.T.C. 549 (1988).....23

In re Polygram Holding, Inc., 136 F.T.C. 310 (2003).....29

In re Realcomp II, Ltd. Docket No. 9320, 2009 F.T.C. LEXIS 250  
(Oct. 30, 2009).....28

**Federal Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2).....22-23

**State Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22.....2, 20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29.....3, 37

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2).....21, 31, 35

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-40.1.....2

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-41.....5, 31

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B.....3

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-10.....5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-14(b).....5

**State Attorneys General Opinions**

Kan. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 2008-13 (June 3, 2008), 2008 Kan. AG LEXIS 13.....38

Okla. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 03-13 (Mar. 26, 2003), 2003 Okla. AG LEXIS 13.....38

**Other Authorities**

Julie Brill, *Competition and Consumer Protection: Strange Bedfellows or Best Friends?*. The Antitrust Source, Dec. 2010.....21

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Enforcement Actions in Industry/Sector: Health Care, <http://www.ftc.gov/bc/caselist/industry/cases/healthcare/HealthCareAll.pdf>.....22

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Report of the State Action Task Force (2003).....21

Fannie Flono, *How N.C. ’s Budget Troubles Stack Up*, Mar. 25, 2011, Charlotte Observer, <http://www.charlotteobserver.com/2011/03/25/2169822/howncs-budget-troubles-stack.html>.....36
